
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

4879-5900-9102.2   
 

Jarrod L. Rickard, Bar No. 10203 
jlr@skrlawyers.com 
Katie L. Cannata, Bar No. 14848 
klc@skrlawyers.com 
SEMENZA KIRCHER RICKARD 
10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 
Telephone:  (702) 835-6803 
Facsimile:   (702) 920-8669 
 
Attorneys for Receiver Geoff Winkler 
 

 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

vs. 
 
MATTHEW WADE BEASLEY, et al., 
 

Defendants, 
 
THE JUDD IRREVOCABLE TRUST, et al., 
 

Relief Defendants. 
 

Case No. 2:22-cv-00612-CDS-EJY 
 
[PROPOSED] ORDER APPROVING 
RECEIVER GEOFF WINKLER'S MOTION 
FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING RECEIVER 
TO EMPLOY SPECIAL LITIGATION 
COUNSEL  

ORDER 

The Motion of Geoff Winkler (the "Receiver"), the Court-appointed receiver in the above-

entitled matter for an order authorizing the Receiver to retain and employ Levine Kellogg Lehman 

Schneider + Grossman LLP as special litigation counsel to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue 

claims on behalf of the Receiver against Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. ("Motion") having come before 

this Court and good cause appearing therefor, this Court ORDERS as follows: 

1. The Motion is GRANTED, in its entirety; 

2. The Receiver is authorized to Employ the law firm of Levine Kellogg Lehman 

Schneider + Grossman LLP to (i) investigate and (ii) prosecute any and all potential claims against 

Case 2:22-cv-00612-CDS-EJY   Document 460   Filed 02/03/23   Page 1 of 2



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

4879-5900-9102.2 -2-  
 

Wells Fargo to be made on behalf of the Receiver or the receivership estate, as further detailed in 

the Motion; 

3. In the event that the Receiver determines, in his reasonable business judgment and 

sole discretion, that such an action is appropriate, the Receiver is authorized to pursue the 

Receiver's claims against Wells Fargo without further order of the Court; and 

3. The Receiver is authorized to enter into joint prosecution and common interest 

agreements with the Class Plaintiffs, as the term "Class Plaintiffs" is defined in the Motion. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 

Dated:  _________________________ 

 

      _________________________________ 
      Hon. Cristina D. Silva 
      Judge, United States District Court 

 

 
 

Case 2:22-cv-00612-CDS-EJY   Document 460   Filed 02/03/23   Page 2 of 2


