1	Jarrod L. Rickard, Bar No. 10203		
2	jlr@skrlawyers.com Katie L. Cannata, Bar No. 14848		
3	klc@skrlawyers.com		
3	SEMENZA KIRCHER RICKARD		
4	10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150 Las Vegas, Nevada 89145		
5	Telephone: (702) 835-6803		
6	Facsimile: (702) 920-8669		
7	Attorneys for Receiver Geoff Winkler		
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
9	DISTRICT OF NEVADA		
10			
11	SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	Case No. 2:22-cv-00612-CDS-EJY	
12	,	[PROPOSED] ORDER APPROVING	
13	Plaintiff,	RECEIVER GEOFF WINKLER'S MOTION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING RECEIVER	
14	vs.	TO EMPLOY SPECIAL LITIGATION COUNSEL	
	MATTHEW WADE BEASLEY, et al.,		
15	Defendants,		
16	THE JUDD IRREVOCABLE TRUST, et al.,		
17	Relief Defendants.		
18			
19	<u>ORDER</u>		
20	The Motion of Geoff Winkler (the "Receiver"), the Court-appointed receiver in the above-		
21	entitled matter for an order authorizing the Receiver to retain and employ Levine Kellogg Lehman		
22	Schneider + Grossman LLP as special litigation counsel to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue		
23	claims on behalf of the Receiver against Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. ("Motion") having come before		
24	this Court and good cause appearing therefor, this Court ORDERS as follows:		
25	1. The Motion is GRANTED, in its	entirety;	
26	2. The Receiver is authorized to Employ the law firm of Levine Kellogg Lehman		
27	Schneider + Grossman LLP to (i) investigate and (ii) prosecute any and all potential claims against		
28			

4879-5900-9102.2

1	Wells Fargo to be made on behalf of the Receiver or the receivership estate, as further detailed in	
2	the Motion;	
3	3. In the event that the Receiver determines, in his reasonable business judgment and	
4	sole discretion, that such an action is appropriate, the Receiver is authorized to pursue the	
5	Receiver's claims against Wells Fargo without further order of the Court; and	
6	3. The Receiver is authorized to enter into joint prosecution and common interest	
7	agreements with the Class Plaintiffs, as the term "Class Plaintiffs" is defined in the Motion.	
8	IT IS SO ORDERED.	
9		
0	Dated:	
1		
2	Hon. Cristina D. Silva	
13	Judge, United States District Court	
4		
5		
6		
17		
8		
9		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24 25		
25 26		
20 27		
28		
.0		

4879-5900-9102.2 -2-